



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

SALIX PHARMACEUTICALS, LTD.  
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

No. 308, 2016

ROBERTA FEINSTEIN and REX  
GONSALVES,

On Appeal from C.A. No. 10721-  
CB in the Court of Chancery of the  
State of Delaware

Plaintiffs Below,  
Appellants,

v.

JOHN F. CHAPPELL, THOMAS W.  
D'ALONZO, WILLIAM P. KEANE,  
MARK A. SIRGO, VALEANT  
PHARMACEUTICALS  
INTERNATIONAL, INC., VALEANT  
PHARMACEUTICALS  
INTERNATIONAL, and SUN  
MERGER SUB, INC.,

Defendants Below,  
Appellees.

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Martin L. Seidel  
Nathan M. Bull  
Jared J. Stanisci  
CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM  
& TAFT LLP  
200 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10281  
(212) 504-6000

September 15, 2016

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)  
Adam K. Schulman (#5700)  
David A. Seal (#5992)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below,  
Appellees John F. Chappell, Thomas W.  
D'Alonzo, William P. Keane and Mark  
Sirgo*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. THE BACKGROUND OF THE COMPANY’S SALE PROCESS .....	3
B. THE NOVEMBER 6, 2014 ANNOUNCEMENTS AND THE MARKET CHECK .....	5
C. THE COMPANY’S CEO RETIRES; DISCUSSIONS BEGIN WITH ENDO, PARTIES D, E, F, G AND VALEANT .....	7
D. THE COMPANY AND VALEANT BARGAIN; ENTER INTO A MERGER AGREEMENT .....	9
E. ENDO MAKES AN UNSOLICITED PROPOSAL; VALEANT INCREASES ITS OFFER .....	10
F. THE BOARD SECURES AN AMENDMENT TO THE MERGER AGREEMENT INCREASING THE OFFER PRICE TO \$173 PER SHARE IN CASH .....	12
G. THE BOARD TERMINATES EQUITY AWARDS PREVIOUSLY GRANTED TO CEO AND CFO .....	13
H. PLAINTIFFS INITIATE LITIGATION, THEN QUICKLY ABANDON THEIR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION .....	13
I. THE STOCKHOLDERS APPROVE THE TRANSACTION, PLAINTIFFS AMEND THEIR COMPLAINT, AND THE COURT OF CHANCERY DISMISSES THE CASE .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DISMISSED	

THE CLAIM THAT THE SALIX DIRECTORS BREACHED THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES BY AGREEING TO THE STEP-DOWN PROVISION .....	17
A.    QUESTION PRESENTED .....	17
B.    SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	17
C.    MERITS OF ARGUMENT .....	17
1.    THE STEP-DOWN PROVISION WAS NOT WRONGFULLY COERCIVE UNDER DELAWARE LAW .....	17
2.    EVEN IF THE STEP-DOWN PROVISION WAS COERCIVE, PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE DISLOYALTY OR BAD FAITH .....	21
II.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE CLAIM THAT THE SALIX DIRECTORS BREACHED THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES IN CONNECTION WITH THE EQUITY TERMINATION.....	22
A.    QUESTION PRESENTED .....	22
B.    SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	22
C.    MERITS OF ARGUMENT .....	22
1.    THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE IS THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF REVIEW AND WARRANTS DISMISSAL OF THIS CASE.....	22
A.    CORWIN APPLIES TO THIS CASE.....	22
B.    STOCKHOLDER ACCEPTANCE OF A TENDER OFFER HAS THE SAME CLEANSING EFFECT AS A STOCKHOLDER VOTE .....	24
C.    STOCKHOLDER APPROVAL EXTINGUISHED ALL CLAIMS OTHER THAN WASTE .....	27

D.	PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ADEQUATELY PLEAD WASTE.....	29
2.	PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE A DERIVATIVE CLAIM AND CANNOT RECAST IT AS A DIRECT CLAIM.....	30
3.	EVEN IF PLAINTIFFS COULD ALLEGE A DIRECT CLAIM, THEY FAIL TO STATE A COGNIZABLE ONE.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AC Acquisitions Corp. v. Anderson Clayton &amp; Co.</i> , 519 A.2d 103 (Del. Ch. 1986) .....	18, 19
<i>Air Prods. &amp; Chems., Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.</i> , 16 A.3d 48 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Shrontz</i> , 1994 WL 30542 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 1994).....	32
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc., Stockholder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015).....	21
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings, LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisenberg v. Chi. Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 537 A.2d 1051 (Del. Ch. 1987) .....	19
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 729 A.2d 851 (Del. Ch. 1998) .....	30, 31
<i>Golaine v. Edwards</i> , 1999 WL 1271882 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 1999).....	30, 31
<i>Gradient OC Master, Ltd. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 930 A.2d 104 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	18, 19
<i>Harbor Fin. Partners v. Huizenga</i> , 751 A.2d 879 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	24, 27, 28, 29
<i>Higher Ed. Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Mathews</i> , 2014 WL 5573325 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2014) .....	29
<i>Houseman v. Sagerman</i> , 2014 WL 1600724 (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 2014).....	31
<i>Kahn v. U.S. Sugar Corp.</i> 1985 WL 4449 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 1985).....	19

<i>Larkin v. Shah</i> , 2016 WL 4485447 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2016) .....	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009) .....	34, 35
<i>Macfadden Holdings, Inc. v. John Blair &amp; Co.</i> , 1986 WL 7356 (Del. Ch. July 2, 1986) .....	20
<i>In re Massey Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....	32
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	3, 25
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) .....	17
<i>Paramount Commc’ns., Inc. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1990) .....	18
<i>Parnes v. Bally Entm’t Corp.</i> , 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999) .....	30, 31
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 9880-VCL (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2015) (Transcript).....	28
<i>Ret. Tr. v. Comstock</i> , 2016 WL 4464156 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2016) .....	26
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews &amp; Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>In re Siliconix Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 716787 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2001).....	19
<i>Singh v. Attenborough</i> , 137 A.3d 151 (Del. 2016) (ORDER).....	23, 24, 28
<i>In re TIBCO Software Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6155894 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2015) .....	32

<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) .....	18, 24
<i>In re Volcano Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 3626521 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wayne Cty. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 2009 WL 2219260 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 996 A.2d 795 (Del. 2010) .....	33
<i>In re Wheelabrator Tech., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 663 A.2d 1194 (Del. Ch. 1995) .....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 251 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
J. Travis Laster, <i>The Effect of Stockholder Approval on Enhanced Scrutiny</i> , 40 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 1443 (2014) .....	26, 28
